The impact of the recapture of the quota share reinsurance arrangement with VSC has been

reassessed. The primary effect has been to transfer the proceeds from “other assets” to “investments”;

 There has been some reallocation of the effects of the Scheme, with more investments and less “other

assets” being transferred. The Scheme is now projected to free up £3.8 million of own funds.

3.36 In Figure 3.10, below, I restate LGI’s pro forma (pre- and post-Scheme) own funds and capital requirements

for AGIL as at 31 December 2019.

FIGURE 3.10 ELIGIBLE OWN FUNDS AND SOLVENCY CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS FOR LGI AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

(IN £M)

3.37 Figure 3.10, above, show lower eligible own funds, post Scheme, compared with those in the equivalent

table (Figure 5.10) in the Report. The effect has been to reduce the post-Scheme Capital Cover Ratios.

However, post-Scheme, LGI would still have been considered very well-capitalised as at 31 December

2019.

Pro forma balance sheets for LGI as at 30 June 2020

3.38 In Figure 3.11, below, I replicate as at 30 June 2020 the simplified GAAP balance sheet for LGI, shown

above in Figure 3.8.

Actual
Dividend

payment

Recapture

of QS

Impact of

Scheme

Post-

Scheme

Assets

Investments 177.1 -37.0 13.2 -77.1 76.3

Reinsurers' share of technical provisions 18.1 0.0 -12.9 0.3 5.5

Cash 4.5 0.0 0.2 0.0 4.7

Deferred acquisition costs ("DAC") 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other assets 5.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.2

Total Assets 205.0 -37.0 0.5 -76.8 91.7

Liabilities

Capital and reserves 90.8 -37.0 0.5 -1.0 53.2

Gross technical provisions 100.8 0.0 0.0 -67.4 33.4

Reinsurance share of DAC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other liabilities 13.4 0.0 0.0 -8.3 5.0

Total Liabilities 205.0 -37.0 0.5 -76.8 91.7

MCR SCR MCR SCR

Eligible Own Funds to meet the solvency requirement 90.8 90.8 53.2 53.2

Solvency requirement 15.4 46.2 5.1 20.4

Surplus 75.4 44.5 48.1 32.9

Coverage 590% 196% 1045% 261%

Pre-Scheme Post-Scheme

MILLIMAN REPORT

Assurant, Inc.

Supplementary Report of the Independent Expert on the proposed transfer of business from Assurant General Insurance Limited and London General Insurance

Company Limited to Assurant Europe Insurance N.V. 16 9 October 2020

FIGURE 3.11 SIMPLIFIED UK GAAP BALANCE SHEETS FOR LGI AS AT 30 JUNE 2020 (IN £M)

3.39 Gross premiums written in the half-year ending 30 June 2020 totalled £27.5 million. In total, 41% of these

were ceded to reinsurers, leaving net premiums written in the half-year ending 30 June 2020 at £16.1 million

[…]

Supplementary Report of the Independent Expert on the proposed transfer of business from Assurant General Insurance Limited and London General Insurance

Company Limited to Assurant Europe Insurance N.V. 20 9 October 2020

FIGURE 3.16 SIMPLIFIED SOLVENCY II BALANCE SHEETS FOR AEI AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019 (IN £M)

3.61 Figure 3.16, above, differs from the equivalent (Figure 5.8) in the Report in the same way as described in

paragraph 3.60, above, save that the technical provisions being received by AEI will be £4.1 million less

than had been assumed in the Report.

3.62 In Figure 3.17, below, I restate the pro forma (post-Scheme only) own funds and capital requirements for

AEI, which formed Figure 5.11 of the Report.

FIGURE 3.17 ELIGIBLE OWN FUNDS AND SOLVENCY CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS FOR AEI AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

(IN £M)

3.63 As shown in Figure 3.17, above, had the Scheme been effective as at 31 December 2019, AEI would then

have been well-capitalised relative to its SCR, with a Capital Cover Ratio of 157%.

Pro forma balance sheets for AEI as at 30 June 2020

3.64 In Figure 3.18 and Figure 3.19, below, I replicate as at 30 June 2020 the simplified balance sheets for AEI,

shown above in Figure 3.15 and Figure 3.16.

Actual
Capital

injection

Impact of

Scheme

Post-

Scheme

Assets

Investments 0.0 35.0 83.4 118.4

Reinsurers' share of technical provisions 0.0 0.0 3.1 3.1

Cash 37.4 0.0 -10.1 27.3

Deferred acquisition costs ("DAC") 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other assets 0.0 0.0 22.8 22.8

Total Assets 37.4 35.0 99.2 171.6

Liabilities

Capital and reserves 37.4 35.0 -10.1 62.3

Gross technical provisions 0.0 0.0 95.1 95.1

Reinsurance share of DAC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other liabilities 0.0 0.0 14.2 14.2

Total Liabilities 37.4 35.0 99.2 171.6

MCR SCR

Eligible Own Funds to meet the solvency requirement 62.3 62.3

Solvency requirement 9.9 39.8

Surplus 52.4 22.6

Coverage 627% 157%

Post-Scheme

MILLIMAN REPORT

Assurant, Inc.

Supplementary Report of the Independent Expert on the proposed transfer of business from Assurant General Insurance Limited and London General Insurance

Company Limited to Assurant Europe Insurance N.V. 21 9 October 2020

FIGURE 3.18 SIMPLIFIED UK GAAP BALANCE SHEETS FOR AEI AS AT 30 JUNE 2020 (IN £M)

FIGURE 3.19 SIMPLIFIED SOLVENCY II BALANCE SHEETS FOR AEI AS AT 30 JUNE 2020 (IN £M)

[…]

3.65 As at 30 June 2020, AEI had not written any business and it did not have any policyholders or insurance

liabilities. Therefore, save for some investment of cash, AEI’s balance sheets as at 30 June 2020 look very

similar to how they looked as at 31 December 2019. However, I have been informed that five deals, relating

to four separate clients, have gone, or are expected to go, live between 1 July 2020 and the Effective Date.

One of these deals relates to Motor Warranty business in Germany, three others relate to Mobile

Phone/Gadget cover in Italy, Spain and Romania, respectively, and the final deal relates to

Gadget/Electronics cover in five countries (Austria, France, Germany, Italy and Spain). It is expected that

premiums totalling €3.7 million will have been written by AEI under these five deals by the Effective Date.

3.66 As no insurance business had been written by AEI by 30 June 2020, there is no business performance to

report.

3.67 In Figure 3.20, below, I restate the pro forma (post-Scheme only) own funds and capital requirements for

AEI, which formed Figure 5.11 of the Report.

Actual
Capital

injection

Impact of

Scheme

Post-

Scheme

Assets

Investments 24.2 35.0 70.1 129.3

Reinsurers' share of technical provisions 0.0 0.0 21.2 21.2

Cash 12.8 0.0 -7.9 4.9

Deferred acquisition costs ("DAC") 0.0 0.0 44.3 44.3

Other assets 0.7 0.0 31.1 31.8

Total Assets 37.7 35.0 158.8 231.5

Liabilities

Capital and reserves 37.5 35.0 -10.8 61.7

Gross technical provisions 0.0 0.0 144.8 144.8

Reinsurance share of DAC 0.0 0.0 5.1 5.1

Other liabilities 0.2 0.0 19.6 19.9

Total Liabilities 37.7 35.0 158.8 231.5

Actual
Capital

injection

Impact of

Scheme

Post-

Scheme

Assets

Investments 24.3 35.0 70.1 129.4

Reinsurers' share of technical provisions 0.0 0.0 5.2 5.2

Cash 12.8 0.0 -7.9 4.9

Deferred acquisition costs ("DAC") 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other assets 0.5 0.0 32.8 33.3

Total Assets 37.7 35.0 100.2 172.9

Liabilities

Capital and reserves 37.4 35.0 -8.2 64.2

Gross technical provisions 0.0 0.0 100.4 100.4

Reinsurance share of DAC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other liabilities 0.2 0.0 8.0 8.3

Total Liabilities 37.7 35.0 100.2 172.9

MILLIMAN REPORT

Assurant, Inc.

Supplementary Report of the Independent Expert on the proposed transfer of business from Assurant General Insurance Limited and London General Insurance

Company Limited to Assurant Europe Insurance N.V. 22 9 October 2020

FIGURE 3.20 ELIGIBLE OWN FUNDS AND SOLVENCY CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS FOR AEI AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

(IN £M)

3.68 As shown in Figure 3.20, above, had the Scheme been effective as at 30 June 2020, AEI would then have

been well-capitalised relative to its SCR, with a Capital Cover Ratio of 161%.

Strategy, Governance, Policies and Plans relating to AEI